

**CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

GERALDINE DONAHUE; SADIKI
LAWRENCE; ONEEB REHMAN; MAT
JESSOP; AARON HUFFMAN; RYAN
ARTMAN; and SHANNON ALATALO,
individually and on behalf of a class of other
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EVERI PAYMENTS, INC.; and EVERI
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-CH-15419

Hon. David B. Atkins

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION & MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES & SERVICE AWARDS**

Dated: September 28, 2020

KEITH J. KEOGH
keith@keoghlaw.com
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3390
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 726-1092
Fax: (312) 726-1093

FRANK S. HEDIN*
fhedin@hedinhall.com
HEDIN HALL LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1140
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 357-2107
Fax: (305) 200-8801

SCOTT D. OWENS*
scott@scottdowens.com
SCOTT D. OWENS, P.A.
3800 S. Ocean Drive, Ste. 235
Hollywood, Florida 33091
Tel: (954) 589-0588
Fax: (954) 337-0666

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FAIR AND ACCURATE CREDIT TRANSACTIONS ACT	4
BACKGROUND	5
I. Nature of the Action	5
II. Pre-Filing Investigation	7
III. Litigation in Multiple Courts	8
IV. Settlement Negotiations.....	12
V. Confirmatory Discovery, Selecting a Settlement Administrator, and Preparing the Settlement Materials	15
VI. Obtaining Settlement Approval and Implementing the Notice and Settlement Administration Plan.....	17
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	18
I. Settlement Class Definition	18
II. Monetary Relief.....	19
III. Non-Monetary Relief.....	19
IV. Notice Plan and Claims Process	20
V. Service Awards and Fee Award	20
VI. Release.....	20
THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	21
THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
I. Class Counsel Should be Awarded the Ex Ante Market Rate for the Legal Services they Performed for the Benefit of the Settlement Class	23
II. The Court Should Apply the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method in this Case.....	24
III. The Court Should Approve a Fee Award to Class Counsel of 40% of the Settlement Fund (Inclusive of Costs Incurred).....	26
A. This was High Risk and Undesirable Litigation, and Class Counsel Should be Rewarded for Having Devoted Substantial Time and Other Resources to it on Behalf of the Settlement Class	28
B. The Outstanding Result that Class Counsel Achieved for the Settlement Class Further Supports the Requested Fee Award	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992).....	23
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-703, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan 31, 2014).....	34
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	23
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Federal Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill.2d 235 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Clark v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , No. 16 CH 06603 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Nov. 14, 2016).....	27, 35
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-4462, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35421 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Fiorito v. Jones</i> , 72 Ill.2d 73 (1978).....	23
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361, 363 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Goodell v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-512-bbc, 2010 WL 3259349 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2010).....	29
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	23
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25

<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Kirchein v. Pet Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	1
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	24, 25, 26
<i>McGee v. LSC Communications, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 17-CH-12818 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill., 2019).....	27
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	24
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-15, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006).....	27
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724, 728 (7th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1278, 1279 (11th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Redman v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622, 639 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97-cv-7694, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397, at *10 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	27
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913, 923 (1st Dist. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Sawyer et al. v. Stericycle, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2015-CH-07190 (Cir. Ct. Cook County)	28
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560, 599 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	27
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters.</i> , No. 2015-CH-16694 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Dec. 1, 2016).....	27

<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236, ¶ 58	24
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	21
<i>Sterk v. Path, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-08609 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty, Ill.).....	27
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , No. 17-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill., 2018).....	27
<i>Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 242 Ill.2d 261 (2011)	23
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995).....	25
<i>Willis v. iHeartMedia Inc.</i> , No. 2016-CH-02455, August 11, 2016 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.).....	27, 34
<i>Zepeda v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CH-2140 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2018).....	27
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , No. 17-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill., 2019).....	27
<u>Statutes</u>	
735 ILCS 5/2-801	passim
<u>Treatises</u>	
Eisenberg & Miller, <i>Incentive Award to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 U.C.L.A. L.Rev. 1303 (2006).....	23
Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 15.83 (William B. Rubenstein ed., 5th ed.).....	27
